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January 21, 2026Social Services Board Meeting Agenda

I.  Welcome and Call to Order

II.  Discussion and Adoption of Agenda

III.  Adoption of Minutes

IV.  Public Comments

V.  Personnel Report

Personnel Report - December 2025ID 25-4368

Personnel Report - December 2025.pdfAttachments:

VI.  Budget Discussion

Budget DiscussionID 25-4369

BUDGET DISCUSSION - December 2025.pdfAttachments:

Financial Report - December 2025ID 25-4370

Financial Report Dec 2025.pdfAttachments:

VII.  Service Report

Service Report - December 2025ID 25-4371

Service Report - December 2025.pdfAttachments:

VIII.  New Business

IX.  Program Updates:

1.  Social Work

2.  Economic Services

3.  Director's Report

Director’s ReportID 25-4372

Potential Legislative Priorities.docxAttachments:
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January 21, 2026Social Services Board Meeting Agenda

Director’s ReportID 25-4373

HR1 - FNS County Admin Impact Table - FINAL - 12.19.2025.pdfAttachments:

Director’s ReportID 25-4374

Director.pdfAttachments:

X.  Closed Session

XI.  Announcements

XII.  Adjourn
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Meeting Date:
January 21, 2026

Personnel Report - December 2025

Summary:

Budget:

Contact Information:
Delores Hunt, Director
389 Fairground Road
Spindale, NC 28160
828-287-6171

Recommended Motion:
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SOCIAL WORK SERVICES ECONOMIC SERVICES

CPS Caseload Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference ADULT MEDICAID Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference

4425 39 21.25 10.75 0.00 10.50Atchley, R 4181 12.76 23.01 0.00 -10.25

4438 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Bailey, W 4373 0.00 3.25 0.00 -3.25

4496 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Burgess, C 4215 43.15 43.15 44.27 0.00

4518 0 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.50Duncan, G 3393 0.75 0.00 27.14 0.75

4471 11 1.50 1.00 0.00 0.50 Hicks, M 4241 3.00 0.00 5.76 3.00

4457 5 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.13McBrayer, J 4265 0.00 1.50 0.00 -1.50

4439 38 33.95 0.00 0.00 33.95 Miller, K 4470 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4170 47 11.00 0.00 7.25 11.00Moore, J 3828 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4105 4 7.00 7.00 47.38 0.00 Rhom, P 3153 0.00 0.75 0.00 -0.75

3953 9 7.50 3.00 0.00 4.50Sweda, M 4174 43.76 19.88 27.40 23.88

4513 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Wilson, L 3487 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3585 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Wilson, R 4073 0.00 0.00 2.25 0.00

3941 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 103.42 91.54 106.82 12.98%

4451 5 12.75 15.25 0.00 -2.50

95.58 37.00 54.63 158.32%

FOSTER CARE/ADOPT Caseload Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference F&C MEDICAID Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference

3848 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Bowling, S 3915 4.50 2.25 0.00 2.25

4040 26 57.72 74.97 64.95 -17.25 Ervin, C 4217 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4517 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Fournier, C 3841 0.00 0.25 0.00 -0.25

4412 10 14.50 0.00 0.00 14.50Franklin, E 4184 1.50 0.00 0.00 1.50

4323 13 67.50 0.00 0.00 67.50Givens, B 3657 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4462 0 63.88 0.00 0.00 63.88Jones, M 3406 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4023 11 0.00 28.00 0.00 -28.00 King, M 1996 10.75 1.00 0.00 9.75

3179 25 136.80 128.55 82.65 8.25McDaniel, L 4076 9.63 0.00 0.00 9.63

3905 27 0.00 2.88 2.25 -2.88McIlwain, M 3824 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2811 29 0.00 0.00 14.75 0.00 Oaks, S 4458 8.00 0.00 0.00 8.00

340.40 234.40 164.60 45.22%Ormiston, K 4316 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Osborne, J 4266 -0.75 0.75 0.00 -1.50

INTAKE/ QA Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 DifferenceReep, R 3356 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1505 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Roberts J 4514 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scruggs M. 4515 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Wheat, S 3992 35.75 13.25 0.00 22.50

HSPE/TRAINERS Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 DifferenceWilliams, L 4187 64.39 14.63 0.50 49.76

Wilson, K 4516 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3191 0.00 0.00 3.70 0.00Wright, H 2962 2.63 0.00 0.00 2.63

2219 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 136.40 32.13 0.50 324.53%

0 0 3.7 0.00%
A

RUTHERFORD COUNTY DSS PERSONNEL REPORT
December Service Month
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ADULT SERVICES Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference MED TRANS/WF/ENERGY Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference

2666 3.00 0.00 0.00 3.00Conner, E 3102 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00

3564 22.25 31.00 0.00 -8.75 Hall, K 4065 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

3605 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00Kinney, K 4016 0.00 0.00 0.00 -6.38

2422 0.00 1.00 1.25 -1.00Morgan, L 4107 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4463 7.50 3.50 0.00 4.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00%

3432 19.13 26.63 8.00 -7.50

4476 5.50 0.00 0.00 5.50 FNS Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference

57.38 62.13 10.25 -7.65%Beheler, J 4317 1.00 12.00 0.00 -11.00

Brown, D 4018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CHILD SUPPORT Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 DifferenceCanipe, S 4416 0.00 0.63 0.00 -0.63

3619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Collins, R 3344 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2238 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Cox, A 4375 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3104 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Dalton, A 3691 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3472 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Logan, B 4390 4.00 1.25 0.00 2.75

1827 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Melton, J 2964 19.50 26.75 0.00 -7.25

2743 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Parker, S 3952 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2384 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Ray, T 4349 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2652 0.00 0.00 2.80 0.00 Rash, K 4169 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Rushing, A 4450 1.50 0.75 0.00 0.75

0.00 0.00 2.80 0.00%Scoggins, D 3246 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stacy, C 4426 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CLERICAL/ADMIN Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 DifferenceStroup, H 4161 1.88 1.88 5.02 0.00

3997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Thomas, S 4322 0.00 15.04 0.50 -15.04

2828 0.00 14.38 0.00 -14.38 27.88 58.30 5.52 -52.18%

4162 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4376 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 VACANT POSITIONS Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference

2650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SW III 2 1 2 1

4478 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SW IAT 2 4 5 -2

3959 5.38 0.00 0.00 5.38 SWS III 1 2 1 -1

2078 26.13 7.63 0.00 18.50 IMC II 3 10 2 -7

4083 0.00 0.00 2.25 0.00 IMS II 1 1 1 0

3840 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CSA II 1 0 0 1

3213 -1.00 0.00 0.00 -1.00 CSS II 1 1 0 0

2984 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EA I 0 2 0 -2

3882 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 AO I 0 1 0 -1

30.51 22.01 2.25 38.62% PA V 2 0 0 2

13 22 11 -40.91%

B
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RESIGNATIONS Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference Dec-25 Nov-25 Sep-25 Difference

4 4 4 0 Total CPS 95.58 37.00 54.63 158.32%

RETIREES Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference Total Svcs less CPS 397.78 296.53 178.55 34.14%

4 0 0 4 Total Child Support 0.00 0.00 2.80 0.00%

NEW HIRES Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference Total Clerical/Admin 30.51 22.01 2.25 38.62%

7 6 5 1 Total Income Maintenance 268.70 182.97 113.84 46.85%

TRANSFER WITHIN AGENCY Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference Agency Total 792.57 538.51 352.07 47.18%

3 0 1 3

TERMINATIONS Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference

0 0 0 0

TEMPORARY & CONTRACT NEW HIRES Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Difference

13 1 2 12

C
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Agenda Summary Sheet

File #: ID 25-4369, Version: 1

Meeting Date:
January 21, 2026

Budget Discussion

Summary:

Budget:

Contact Information:
Pam Price, Fiscal Officer
389 Fairground Road
Spindale, NC 28160
828-287-6149

Recommended Motion:
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BUDGET DISCUSSION – January 21, 2026  

  

For the six months ended December 31, 2025, the contribution from general fund for 
administrative expenses is 42.81% which is 7.19% under budget for the fiscal year. (page 
2).     

  

The contribution from the general fund for the program expenses is 51.03% which is 1.03% 
over budget (page 4).  Total budget is 46.94% which is 3.06% under budget (page 9).  

  

Administrative Expense lines that are over budget:    

  

Salaries Overtime   (Page 5) – This line is over budget due to the cost of paying workers for 
sitting with youth while trying to obtain placement.  

  

Salaries Temporary (Page 5) - This line is over budget due to salaries of contract workers.  
These contract workers have been needed to fill in for workers due to training with PathNC 
and also for vacant positions and for new hires completing pre-service.    

  

Workers Compensation (Page 5) - This line is over budget due to paying the invoice for 
worker's comp insurance.  This is the only invoice that will be paid from this line during this 
fiscal year.  

  

Professional Services Other (Page 5) - This line is a little over budget due to the Security 
Services contract being paid out of this line.  Funds will be moved from Salaries Regular to 
cover the overage if there is one at the end of the fiscal year.   

  

Professional Services Board Expense (Page 5) - This line is over budget due to the salary for 
the Board being paid quarterly.  
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Professional Services Imaging (Page 5) - This line is over budget due to additional imaging 
and shredding of documents for CPS and APS.  

  

Adult Services Fees - Clerk of Court (Page 5) - This line is over budget due to one invoice 
being paid from this line during this fiscal year.  

  

Professional Services - Child Care Admin (Page 5) - Additional funding received for Child 
Care Admin funds will be added to this account.  The total received should be $162,596.00.  

  

Fuel (Page 5) - This line is little over budget due to the increased travel to out of town 
placements and trainings.  

  

Office Supplies (Page 5) - This line is over budget due to paper and envelopes being 
purchased for the Agency.  

  

Travel (Page 5) - This line is over budget due to additional out of town travel for pre-service 
training for new workers and out of town placements of foster children.  

  

Postage (Page 5) - This line is over budget due to the deposit being paid for postage which 
will used in the next few months.  

  

Utilities (Page 5) - This line is over budget due to the added cost of utilities and alarm 
maintenance for the Lighthouse Building D.  

  

Employee Training (Page 5) - This line is over budget due to the Child Support conference 
registration being paid and the Social Services Institute registration was paid in July.  

  

Maintenance Expense Building C (Page 6) - This line is over budget due to the cost of repairs 
made to the Rutherford Center Building.  
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Property Insurance, Vehicle Insurance and Professional Liability Insurance (Page 6) - These 
lines are over budget due to one invoice being paid in July and this is all of the invoices that 
will be paid from this line.  

  

Dues & Subscriptions (Page 6) - This line is over budget due to one invoice being paid from 
this line and it was paid in July.   

  

Capital Outlay Data Automation (Page 6) - This line is over due to several invoices being 
paid that are for annual maintenance for software that have been paid from July through 
September.  

  

Day Sheet Software (Page 6) - This line is over budget due to the one invoice budgeted being 
paid in August.  

  

Program Expense lines that are over budget:  

  

TANF EA (Page 6) - This line is over budget due to rental assistance being paid for several 
clients.  This is based on client need.  

  

Food Stamps - EBT   (Page 7) - This line is over budget due to additional usage by clients of 
the EBT call center.  

  

Special Assistance to Refund Payments (Page 7) - This line is over budget due to more SA 
refunds being returned and are forwarded to the State.  This is not an expense for the 
County.  Just a holding line that deposits are posted and the a check is cut to the State.  

  

State Foster Care (Page 7) - This line is over budget due to the cost of State Foster Care.  
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Kinship Foster Care (Page 7) - This line is over budget due to additional kinship placements 
being paid.   

  

IVE Foster Care (Page 7)  - This line is over budget due to additional IVE Foster Care 
payments being paid.  

  

Drug Screenings (Page 7) - This line is over budget due to additional drug screenings being 
required for CPS.   

  

IVE Adoption Assistance (Page 8) - This line is over budget due to adoptive children being 
IV-E eligible than IV-B eligible.  Funds will be moved from IV-B adoption funds to IV-E funds.  

  

Adoption Assistance EAGE (Page 8) - These lines are over budget due to additional children 
being placed in guardianship placements and being IV-E eligible rather than IV-B eligible.  
Will move funds from Adoption Assistance GAPB to cover the overage.  

  

Disaster Adult Essential Service (Page 8) - Additional funds in the amount of $15,000.00 
has been received and will be posted in January. 1 

 

Disaster Child Welfare Essential Services (Page 9) - Additional funds in the amoumnt of 
$100,000 has been received and will be posted in January.  
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Agenda Summary Sheet

File #: ID 25-4371, Version: 1

Meeting Date:
January 21, 2026

Service Report - December 2025

Summary:
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389 Fairground Road
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RUTHERFORD COUNTY DSS REPORT OF SERVICES
Dec-25

SOCIAL WORK SERVICES ECONOMIC SERVICES

ADULT SERVICES Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 FOOD ASSISTANCE Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24

Guardianship Services 60 59 63 Number of Households 6,379 6,384 6,957

Protective Payees 17 22 23 Number of People 12,024 10,806 13,444

Adult Care Homes Monitored 11 12 14 Total Monthly Allotment $2,055,372 $2,090,320 $2,263

Adult Day Care Recipients 1 4 4 Food & Nutrition Svcs Applications Taken 342 239 320

In-Home Aide Program 11 12 14

SA In-Home 17 16 14 MEDICAID Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24

Conflict of Interest Cases 0 4 Aged, Blind, Disabled Recipients: 4,778 4,785 4,793

Services for the Blind Adult Medicaid Applications Taken 149 119 88

Open Cases 26 18 Adult Medicaid Inquiries 3 4 0

Referrals 8 3 Family & Childrens Recipients: 18,427 18,531 17,135

Adult Protective Services (APS) Family & Childrens Applications Taken 462 307 429

New Reports 20 18 15 Family & Childrens Inquiries 0 0 0

Reports Carried Over from Prev. Mos. 15 21 10 Total Medicaid Recipients: 23,205 23,316 21,928

Confirmed Reports (Staffed this Month) 0 4 0

Substantiated Reports 0 4 0 WORK FIRST FAMILY ASSISTANCE Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24

Ongoing Cases 16 24 12 Work First Family Assistance 73 74 73

Community Referrals 10 4 7 Work First Child Only 63 65 61

CHILDREN'S SERVICES Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Refugee Cash Assistance 0 0 0

CPS Reports - Total 86 86 64 Work First Employment 10 9 12

Child Protective Svcs Screen-Ins 64 75 53 Work First Services 0 0 0

Child Protective Svcs Screen-Outs 22 11 11

Receiving In-Home  (Families) 22 27 28 WORK FIRST/MEDICAID HEARINGS 0 0 0

Child Protective Avcs Assists 10 8 11

Children in Foster Care 196 198 181 SUBSIDIZED CHILD CARE Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24

Children Available for Adoption 74 75 81 Monthly Cost $199,077 $200,277 $291,056

Children Legally Free 28 29 34 Children Served 356 297 394

Foster Care Homes Licensed 2 0 0

Foster Care Homes Re-Licensed 4 0 0 CRISIS INTERVENTION PROGRAM Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24

Non-Agency Home Studies 2 1 2 Total Applications Taken 265 250 41

Deciding Together Participants 2 4 4 Total Applications Approved 200 194 3

Number of Foster Homes 26 26 23 Total Applications Denied 53 53 39

Foster Children in Non Paid Placements 38 36 18 Total Inquiries 12 3 15

Conflict of Interest Cases 3 1 for Rfd. LIEAP Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24

CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24 Total Applications Taken 94 0 237

Absent Parent Cases 3,087 3,105 3,199 Total Applications Approved 41 0 157

Monthly Collections $421,846 $362,691 $395,442 Total Applications Denied 51 0 78

Total Inquiries 2 0 58 24



MEDICAID TRANSPORTATION Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24

Trips Provided 451 517 522

Mileage 6995.97 9643.15 8,594

Monthly Cost $15,133.89 26955.89 $21,784.76

PROGRAM INTEGRITY Dec-25 Nov-25 Dec-24

Collections $12,506.56 $2,657.94 $14,479.16

Incentives Paid to County $3,579.14 $482.55 $4,236.58

* There were no Program Integrity 

interceptions due to the Federal Government 

shutdown
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North Carolina Association of County Directors of Social Services 
3509 Haworth Drive, Suite 402 
Raleigh, NC  27609 
www.ncacdss.org; 919-782-4111 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2026 Short Session- N.C. General Assembly  
Social Services Legislative Priority Proposals 

 

 
 

 

1. Provide adequate funding for Guardianship and Adult Protective Services. To fund appropriations for Adult Protective Services essential 

funds for DSS agencies to use on all level of services for individuals served by the County. -29 

  

2. Mandating workload study for Guardianship and Adult Protective Services. - 18 

  

3. For DHHS to take over the role of investigations of Adult Care Facilities. -23 

 

1.  Adult Services 
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North Carolina Association of County Directors of Social Services 
3509 Haworth Drive, Suite 402 
Raleigh, NC  27609 
www.ncacdss.org; 919-782-4111 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. To fully fund the child welfare workload recommendations study through state funds. 

 

2. To consider a legislative ask where parents being held accountable for bringing children to the care of DSS only due to parents not 

wanting to parent their children due to behavioral health issues, DJJ, IDD, etc. 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. NC FAST technology enhancements to include timely updates of policy, possible AI inclusion and to ensure automation of areas 

in programs that can assist our workforce. 21 votes 

 

2. Maintaining SNAP in NC. 21 votes  

 

3. State to pay for 25% administrative increase in FNS. 

 

2. Children’s Services 

3.  Income Maintenance 
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County
Estimated Total Annual 

FNS Expenditures 
Annualized Federal Share 

(New Match)

Annualized County 
Share 

(New Match)

Annualized County Share
@ Old 50% Match

Annualized Difference in 
County Share (New Match 

minus Old Match)

Rutherford $2,142,267 $535,567 $1,606,701 $1,071,134 $535,567

TOTAL FNS COUNTY DSS EXPENDITURES - FNS ADMIN - ANNUALIZED IMPACT 
H.R. 1 changed the administrative reimbursement rate from 50% to 25% reimbursement effective FFY 2027 (i.e., beginning October 1, 

2026). This spreadsheet shows an annualized (12 month) predicted impact. 
ANNUALIZED IMPACT - 12 months

*Note - Any changes in county budgets that would impact the total FNS Admin spending should be considered in 
addition to these figures, which are based on SFY2025 spending

**Note: Total Estimated FNS Expenditures are based on SFY 2025 Actual FNS Expenditures (including DSNAP). 
Assumption was made that most DSNAP expenditures would have otherwise been FNS expenditures if DSNAP 

had not occurred.
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Director’s Report 

 

We have a new Executive Director, Karen Powell, who is replacing 

Sharnese Ransome who has been with us for Twelve years. 

 

Potential Legislative Priorities changes. 

 

County Administrative Estimates. 
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